HRMD, HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION, HEAD OFFICE PLOT NO: 4, SECTOR-10, DWARKA, NEW DELHI-110075

Date: 23-10-2023

TO ALL OFICES

HRMS NOTICE

LAUNCH OF HRMS MOBILE APPLICATION- PNB PARIVAR 2.0 (iOS version)

HRMS Mobile application named "PNB PARIVAR 2.0" for android version was launched vide notice dated 29.09.2023 for all employees (Active as well as Self-Pensioners). Now, iOS version of PNB PARIVAR mobile application has been launched and is available on App store. However, the same has been launched under <u>unlisted application distribution</u>. Accordingly, the version of application may be downloaded from the **dedicated link** only and the search option for the same will not be available on Apple store. The link to download the PNB PARIVAR 2.0 Mobile application is mentioned below:

https://apps.apple.com/in/app/pnb-parivar-2-0/id6464289057

To access the Mobile Application, the user has to submit his/her 7-digit Employee ID and select an option for OTP at registered Mobile number or Email ID. The OTP will be send on registered Mobile number or Email ID as available in Personal Information of Employee in HRMS. Mobile number and Email address in HRMS can be updated through following navigations:

For Active Employees:	Workforce Adminates Modify a Person	> Personal I	nformation> Bio	ographical>
For Self-Pensioners:	Manager Self Ser Information	vice> Pension	Management>	Pensioner

Further, the user has to set his/her MPIN after receiving OTP on registered Mobile number or Email ID. Please refer to the detailed guidelines circulated vide notice dated 20.10.2023 for the setting the MPIN and login.

Note: If previous version (PNB 1.0) of PNB PARIVAR application is already installed on the Mobile phone, please uninstall it and install latest version.

All Incumbents are advised to bring the content of this information to the notice of the staff members including Pensioners.

Dy. General Manager (Mukesh Kumar Sinha)

Annexure – HRMS Notice Dt. 20.10.2023

HRMD, HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION, HEAD OFFICE PLOT NO: 4, SECTOR-10, DWARKA, NEW DELHI-110075

Date: 20-10-2023

TO ALL OFFICES

NOTICE

INTRODUCTION OF MPIN FUNCTIONALITY FOR LOGIN TO HRMS MOBILE APPLICATION- PNB PARIVAR 2.0

HRMS Mobile application "PNB PARIVAR 2.0" has been launched for Android Mobile user and information circulated vide HRMS notice dated 29.09.2023 for Active as well as Self-Pensioners.

Presently, user is logging in PNB PARIVAR 2.0 app with the OTP received on registered mobile no or E-mail. For easy login to PNB PARIVAR 2.0 mobile app, MPIN functionality is being introduced.

Now, Employee has to generate MPIN one time with the following process

- 1) New user has to download PNB PARIVAR 2.0 app from Play store and install/ existing user will have to follow step 2 onwards
- 2) Submit its 7 digit Employee ID as user ID and select option for OTP at Registered Mobile or Email ID
- 3) OTP will be sent on registered Mobile number or Email ID as available in Personal Information of Employee in HRMS.
- 4) After receiving OTP, the user has to enter the OTP along with Date of Birth and PAN NO and then validate the details.
- 5) System will validate details submitted by the user and allow option to create 6 digit MPIN. User will be able to login with this MPIN.
- 6) In case user forgot MPIN, the same may be re-generate through the "Re-generate MPIN" option given in the application.

All Incumbents are advised to bring the content to the notice of the staff members including Pensioners and encourage the use of HRMS Mobile Application "PNB PARIVAR 2.0".

Dy. General Manager (Mukesh Kumar Sinha)